FOR All Territory Served		
PSC KY NO	9	
Original	SHEET NO	253.1
CANCELLING	PSC KY NO	8
Original	SHEET NO	30

RULES AND REGULATIONS

53. ENERGY EMERGENCY CONTROL PROGRAM (continued)

Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. Shelbyville, Kentucky (NAME OF UTILITY)

- 4. EKPC will notify Shelby Energy to initiate its Voltage Reduction Procedure, Appendix D.
- 5. EKPC will notify Shelby Energy and EKPC and Shelby Energy will initiate media appeal for general Voluntary Load Reduction Procedure, Appendix E.
- 6. EKPC will, in coordination with other Kentucky electric utilities, request the Governor to declare a statewide Energy Emergency.
- 7. EKPC will request Shelby Energy to initiate mandatory load reduction of up to twenty percent (20%) in five percent (5%) steps, Appendix F.



DATE OF ISSUE April 24, 2013 MONTH / DATE / YEAR	
DATE EFFECTIVE October 1, 2013	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Deline J. Martin	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ISSUED BY SIGNATURE OF OFFICER	TARIFF BRANCH
TITLE President and CEO	Bunt Kistley
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE	EFFECTIVE
COMMISSION IN CASE NODATED	10/1/2013 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

FOR <u>All T</u>	erritory Served	
PSC KY NO	9	
Original	SHEET NO	253.9
CANCELLING	PSC KY NO	8
Original	SHEET NO	37

RULES AND REGULATIONS

53. <u>ENERGY EMERGENCY CONTROL PROGRAM</u> (continued)

Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. Shelbyville, Kentucky (NAME OF UTILITY)

APPENDIX "F"

MANDATORY LOAD CURTAILMENT PROCEDURE

Objective:

To reduce demand on Shelby Energy's system over the period during which an electric
energy shortage is anticipated by interrupting firm member load in five percent (5%) blocks up to a total of twenty percent (20%) of the system load.

Criteria:

This procedure is implemented when requested by the EKPC System Operator. This procedure will only be requested after the Governor of Kentucky has issued a statewide State of Emergency Order.

Procedures:

(T) Shelby Energy will immediately dispatch personnel to interrupt service to member loads to achieve the reduction requested by EKPC. This may be achieved by interrupting services to certain nonessential loads for the entire period of the emergency or by rotating outages to various substation feeder circuits. Shelby Energy's specific plan is on file in its office.

	CANCELLED
	DEC 3 0 2017
	KENTUGKY FUGUG
DATE OF ISSUE April 24, 2013 MONTH / DATE / YEAR	
DATE EFFECTIVE October 1, 2013	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Delire J. Martin	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ISSUED BY	TARIFF BRANCH
TITLE President and CEO	Bunt Kistley
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE	EFFECTIVE
COMMISSION IN CASE NODATED	10/1/2013 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5.011 SECTION 9 (1)